



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION III
1650 Arch Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

In the Matter of:)
) EPA Docket Number
) CERCLA-HQ-2017-0001
)
)
)
)
August Mack Environmental, Inc.)
) Proceedings Pursuant to Section 111(a)(2)
) of the Comprehensive Environmental
) Response, Compensation and Liability Act,
) as amended
) 42 U.S.C. § 9611(a)(2)
)
) [Before Chief Administrative Law Judge
) Susan L. Biro]
Requestor.)
)
Big John Salvage)
Hoult Road)
Fairmont, West Virginia)
)
Facility.)
)

ANSWER OF RESPONDENT UNITED STATES EPA TO REQUESTOR AUGUST MACK ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.'S REQUEST FOR HEARING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 2

II. EPA’S RESPONSES TO AME’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS..... 5

III. EPA’S RESPONSE TO AME’S STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY..... 9

**IV. EPA’S RESPONSES TO AME’S CONCISE STATEMENT OF REASONS
FOR DISPUTING DENIAL OF CLAIM..... 9**

V. EPA’S RESPONSE TO AME’S REQUEST FOR HEARING 19

**VI. EPA’S RESPONSE TO ITEMS ATTACHED HERETO AND FILED AS
REQUIRED BY REGULATIONS..... 19**

VII. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Federal Judicial Decisions:

State of Ohio v. US EPA, 838 F.2d 1325, 1331 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 3

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 215 U.S. App.
D.C. 32, 666 F. 2d 595, 602 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 4

US v. Sequa Corporation, and John H. Thompson (Civ. Action No. 2:05-CV-01580-TON) 13

State of Ohio v. EPA, 838 F. 2d 1325 (D.C. Cir., 1988) 14

References:

Statutes

CERCLA Sections 111 and 112..... 3

CERCLA 113(a) 4

CERCLA Sections 111 and 112, and its implementing regulations set forth in 40
C.F.R. Part 307.....6

CERCLA §111.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 9611(a)(2)	9
42 U.S.C. § 9612(b)(2)	9
CERCLA 122(b)(3)	10
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1345	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 9606, 9607, and 9613(b)	10
CERCLA Section 111(a), 42 U.S.C. § 9611(a)	10
CERCLA111(a)(2)	11
CERCLA Section 111(a)(2)	13
CERCLA Sections 111(a)(2), 112, and 122(b)(1)	13
CERCLA § 112(b)(3)	13
CERCLA § 107(a)(4)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4)(B)	15
CERCLA § 112(a)	16
CERCLA § 111(a)(2)	16
CERCLA Section 111(a)(2)	17
CERCLA Section 112(a)	17
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 305.22.....	1
40 C.F.R. Part 307.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 307.31(c)	3
40 C.F.R. § 305.22(b)	8
40 C.F.R. Part 307.....	10
40 CFR Part 307	11

54 FR 37892, 37898 (Sept. 13, 1989)	11
FR 37892, 37898 (Sept. 13, 1989)	11
40 CFR Part 307	12
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(j)	12
40 C.F.R. § 307.23	12
40 C.F.R. 307	13
40 CFR Part 307	14
40 C.F.R. § 307.3.....	14
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(j)	14
40 C.F.R. § 307.23(b)(2)	14
50 Fed. Reg. 5862, 5873 (Feb. 12, 1985)	14
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(c)	15
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(c)(3)(i)	15
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(c)(5) and (6)	15
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(d) (Section 111(a)(2) claims)	15
40 C.F.R. § 300.700(d)(2)	15
40 C.F.R. 307.23.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 307.31	17
40 C.F.R. 300.700(d)(2)	17
40 C.F.R. § 307.22	17
54 Fed. Reg.176, 37898 (Sept.13, 1989)	17
40 C.F.R. § 305.22(b)	18
40 C.F.R. § 307.21(b)	19
40 C.F.R. § 307.22(a)	19
